

San Francisco Public Works General – Director's Office 49 South Van Ness Ave., Suite 1600 San Francisco, CA 94103 (628) 271-3160 www.SFPublicWorks.org

## Public Works Order No: 207889

## CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS

REPORT TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON ASSESSMENT COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND ABATEMENT ACTION ON BLIGHTED PROPERTIES AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS, AND TRANSMITTING RESOLUTION TO SAID BOARD CONFIRMING SAID REPORT.

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 80 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS DID CAUSE THE CORRECTION OF BLIGHTED SIDEWALK CONDITIONS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS WHERE THE OBLIGATION TO PERFORM SUCH CORRECTION IS THAT OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 80 OF THE ADMINSTRATIVE CODE, EACH OF THE ASSESSMENTS INCLUDES THE EXPENSE OF THE WORK THEREOF TO COVER THE COST OF CITY ADMINISTRATION.

THE OWNERS LISTED HAVE REQUESTED THE CITY TO PERFORM THE CORRECTION AND PLACE THE COST OF THE INSPECTION AND / OR WORK AS AN ASSESSMENT ON THEIR PROPERTY TAXES, OR HAVE OTHERWISE FAILED, REFUSED, OR NEGLECTED TO REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR THE COST OF THE INSPECTION AND / OR WORK. THEREFORE, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT PURSUANT TO PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 80 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ATTACH THE ASSESSED COSTS ONTO THE PROPERTY TAX BILLS OF THE AFOREMENTIONED PROPERTIES.

ALSO PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 80 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PRIOR TO THE ATTACHMENT OF THE ASSESSED COSTS ONTO THE PROPERTY TAX BILLS OF THE AFOREMENTIONED LOCATIONS, THIS DEPARTMENT REQUESTS THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SCHEDULE A HEARING TO REVIEW THIS REPORT, AND HEAR ANY OBJECTIONS WHICH MAY BE RAISED BY ANY PROPERTY OWNER LIABLE TO BE ASSESSED FOR THE EXPENSE DESCRIBED IN THIS REPORT.

TRANSMITTED HEREWITH FOR THE BOARD'S CONSIDERATION IS THE FOLLOWING:

- 1. PROPOSED RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE REPORT OF ASSESSMENT COSTS OF INSPECTIONS AND / OR REPAIRS AT THE STATED LOCATIONS
- 2. ATTACHMENT OF THESE COSTS ONTO THE PROPERTY TAX BILLS FOR THOSE SAME LOCATIONS.



Huff, Nicolas<sup>COA758C115B741C...</sup> Bureau Manager



Ko, Albert J \_\_\_\_\_281DC30E04CF41A... Deputy Director and City Engineer

DocuSigned by: ala grot Х 073CF73A4EA6486

Short, Carla Interim Director of Public Works